CITY OF BURLINGTON

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Telephone (336) 222-5084 « Fax (336) 513-5410
P.O. Box 1358
Burlington, North Carolina 27216-1358

THE REGULAR MEETING of the BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT of the City of Burlington,
North Carolina will be held on Tuesday morning October 11, 2016 at 8:30 a.m. in the Council
Chambers, Burlington Municipal Building, 425 S. Lexington Avenue, for the purpose of hearing
the following appeal:

AGENDA

ITEM NO. 1:
Call meeting to order.

ITEMNO. 2:
Approval of the minutes of the meeting held September 13, 2016.

ITEM NO. 3:

CASE NO. 10-16 SPECIAL USE PERMIT (City)
AOSK Child Care Facility
3549 S. Mebane St.
Alamance County Tax Map number 3-21-23
§ Section 32.13.W
Child Care Facility

All persons interested in the above mentioned appeal(s) are requested to appear before the
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT at the time and place mentioned above when, and where, they will
be given the opportunity to be heard. The City of Burlington will provide reasonable
accommodations, auxiliary aids, and services for any qualified disabled person interested in
attending the public hearing. To request the above, you may contact Mrs. Rachel Kelly at (336)

222-5076 (Phone), or rkelly@ci.burlington.nc.us (email) no later than three (3) days prior to the
date of the public hearing.

H. E. Wilson, 111
Chairman, Board of Adjustment


mailto:rkelly@ci.burlington.nc.us

MINUTES
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
City of Burlington, NC
September 13, 2016

Members Present Members Absent

City: City:

Mr. Ed Wilson, Chairman Mr. Robert Giles 1l (Alt.)
Mr. Mike Gee, Vice-Chairman Mr. Eric Grant (Alt.)

Mr. Todd Smith
Mrs. Joyce Lance

ETJ: ETJ:
Mrs. Sylvia Greeson (Alt. ETJ) Mr. David McDevitt (Alt. ETJ)

Also present were Mr. Joey Lea, Zoning Administrator and Mr. Chris Marland, Zoning
Enforcement Officer.

Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson called the meeting of the Board of Adjustment to order at 8:30 a.m.
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson stated, the city representatives to the Board of Adjustment are
appointed by the City Council. This is a quasi-judicial hearing. Everyone speaking before the
Board should state their name, sign the log on the podium, and swear or affirm that everything
they say is true to the best of their knowledge. Appeals of the Board’s decisions may be taken to
the Alamance County Superior Court. The City will state their position because of their
knowledge of the case and the technical codes. The applicant will state their case, and then
anyone from the public may speak. After the applicant and the public have presented all evidence
the Board will then close the meeting to the public and discuss the case and vote. During this
time no more evidence shall be admitted nor any other arguments made unless the Board wishes
to ask the Applicant a question pertaining to the evidence already presented. Anyone that tries to
make an argument or present any evidence at this time will be out of order. The Chairperson may
order any individuals who willfully interrupts, disturbs, or disrupts to leave the meeting. Any
person who fails to comply with this order is guilty of a class 2 misdemeanor. An affirmative
four-fifths vote is required to grant a variance. A majority vote is required to grant a Special Use
Permit or to determine an appeal.

DUE PUBLICATION

Mr. Chris Marland, Zoning Enforcement Officer with the City of Burlington stated, due notice
and publication of this meeting of the Board of Adjustment has been made, and all contiguous
property owners were mailed a notice advising of this meeting.

SWORN TESTIMONY
Prior to testifying before the Board, each party was sworn in or affirmed that the testimony they
were about to give was true to the best of their knowledge.
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MEETING MINUTES

Vice-Chairman Mr. Mike Gee made a motion to approve the minutes. Board Member Mrs.
Sylvia Greeson seconded the motion. The Board voted unanimously to approve the July 12, 2016
Meeting Minutes.

ITEMNO. 3:
CASE NO. 06-16 VARIANCE (City)
Chantelle Stoughton
2264 Lakeview Ter.
Alamance County Tax Map number 12-21-23
§ Section 32.10.G.1
Fence height in residential area

EVIDENCE PRESENTED: Zoning Enforcement Officer Mr. Chris Marland stated, case
number 06-16 is for Mrs. Chantelle Stoughton at 2264 Lakeview Terrace, what they are here
asking you for is a variance for their fence to be 6 ft. tall in areas where the code only allows a
fence to be 4 ft. tall. The Zoning code states that between any street line and the building line the
fence may only be 4 ft. tall. As you see on the plan that | have on the screen for you, the red line
indicates they are completely enclosing their property around the lake with a fence. The area that
I have marked off in the orange would be the 40 ft. building setback line where a fence could
only be 4 ft. tall. The yellow line on the side of York Street would be a side street building line
which is 20 ft. So in those 2 areas their fence can only be 4 ft. tall. They are here today to ask for
a variance in those areas as they would like for the fence to be 6 ft. tall. Board Member Mrs.
Sylvia Greeson asked, by code the fence can be 6 ft. tall in the other areas around their property?
Zoning Enforcement Officer Mr. Chris Marland stated, yes ma’am. Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson
asked, why do you have the 40 ft. and the 20 ft. setbacks noted on here? Zoning Enforcement
Officer Mr. Chris Marland stated, those are the areas that, by code, the fence can only be 4 ft. tall
when it is located in that area. Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, so if they built the fence inside
the 40 ft. it could be 6 ft. tall? Zoning Enforcement Officer Mr. Chris Marland stated, no.
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson stated, only 4 ft., ok. Board Member Mrs. Sylvia Greeson asked, the
orange and yellow are just to designate the two separate areas where it can just be 4 ft.? Zoning
Enforcement Officer Mr. Chris Marland stated, correct. Vice-Chairman Mr. Mike Gee asked, but
the yellow can only be how tall? Zoning Enforcement Officer Mr. Chris Marland stated, 4 ft.
Acting Chairman Mr. Mike Gee stated, 4 ft. on all of it? Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, along
the street regardless of where the fence is located on the property? Zoning Enforcement Officer
Mr. Chris Marland stated, correct. Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance asked, so we know they
want to raise it by 2 ft., do we need to know the length of the fence? Zoning Enforcement Officer
Mr. Chris Marland stated, no. Vice-Chairman Mr. Mike Gee asked, so it’s not a variance of
being able to move the fencing closer to the property ling, it’s the height of the fence that we are
talking about here today? Zoning Enforcement Officer Mr. Chris Marland stated, correct.
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, what’s the intent for 4 ft. verses 6 ft. in the ordinance?

Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, one can only assume it was for safety. | guess when
the code was written they put a 4 ft. fence along the street for safety so you could see over it. For
a corner we have sight easements where a fence can’t go. Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, do we
have that issue here, in the corner here with York and Lakeview Terrace? Zoning Enforcement
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Officer Mr. Chris Marland stated, yes sir, they are not going to construct a fence in that sight
triangle corner. Board Member Mrs. Sylvia Greeson asked, will the fence be along the yellow
lines or along the red? Zoning Enforcement Officer Mr. Chris Marland stated, along the red.
Board Member Mrs. Sylvia Greeson asked, ok | see here in the application there is reference to it
being setback to the 40 ft. would that be a change in how high the fence could be, if it was
setback the 40 ft.? Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, all that is indicating is that within
the area between the red and the orange nothing can be over 4 ft. tall, that is all that indicates.
They want to run the fence along their property line and what we are showing you is, in that area
by code, between the red and the orange, anywhere in there the fence can’t be over 4 ft. tall.
Board Member Mrs. Sylvia Greeson asked, if they went beyond that 40 ft. line they could build
as tall as they want? Zoning Enforcement Officer Mr. Chris Marland stated, yes. Chairman Mr.
Ed Wilson asked, does the Board have any more questions for the City?

Mr. David Stoughton stated, the main goal of the fence is basically to enclose the property.
We’ve been talking to Chris and we only know of one other property that has a pond within its
whole property so it’s pretty unique. The main issue we’ve had is people coming over to it, and
we can’t really see it that well from the house, and they are lighting off fireworks and all sorts of
other stuff around it. We’ve had a property before with a pool that had a 4 ft. fence and people
would hop over that all that time, we put a 6 ft. aluminum fence up, like the one we are
proposing here, and have had no one hop over that. We would like to do the same thing there.
The main reason we feel it’s kind of unique is because it is a pond fully enclosed inside the city’s
limits. We’re just trying to prevent any accidents or from anything going on we wouldn’t want
going on. Mrs. Chantelle Stoughton stated, the issue with putting the fence close to the pond is,
as you can see from the drawing from where the orange is, it almost cuts off the pond. It’s going
to look very unsightly. There is going to be a little bit of a trail of water with that. Our neighbors
will support us on this issue because there is a lot of unauthorized traffic. We are about couple of
streets over from LabCorp and it’s a known smoking spot, they dump their cigarettes there, they
hang out there, people in the morning, people in the afternoon. All the neighbors have all
expressed concerns, in fact when we moved in, this is a picture of a sign that was put up not by
us, but by a house that lives up the street because they were so sick and tired of seeing people
coming to the pond, throwing things in the grass; throwing beer bottles and things like that. On
the screen is a sample of the fence that we would do. Mr. David Stoughton stated, it’s going to be
a 6 ft. tall aluminum fence and we will put stone or brick columns every 50 ft. or so. It will look
very nice. Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, you intend to leave it open so you can see through?
Mr. David Stoughton stated, yes with columns and no screening. It’s manly so people can’t hop
over it and cause an insurance liability for us. If you see the text you can see the compliance
issues we are having with our insurance company, even to get it just temporarily, was quite an
ordeal. 1 don’t know how they were doing it before but it’s definitely a liability whenever you
can see a body of water from the road. It’s clearly visible and that’s where on insurance the real
liability comes in. Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, is this letter from your insurance company?
Mr. David Stoughton stated, yes. Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance stated, that just answered my
question, |1 was wondering what the insurance company was recommending. Mrs. Chantelle
Stoughton stated, it’s very close to the road and I think it says in there that they recommend for
insurance purposes that the body of water be no more than a 1000 ft. from the neighboring yard
and ours is. The only reason they actually issued the policy temporarily is because we have a
good track record with them because we are in real estate and we have a couple accounts with

(3]



them. Board Member Mrs. Sylvia Greeson asked, you just recently purchased this house correct?
Mr. David Stoughton stated, correct. Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, did | read in here you said
the pond has been here 60 years and predates the roadway? Mr. David Stoughton stated, yes |
saw it was on the plat map before they built the house. I’m not sure of the age but the house was
built in 1962. Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, alright anymore questions for the Stoughton’s?
Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance stated, actually | do have some questions I’m sorry. There are
several factors that we have to look at when we issue a variance and | just want to ask you these
questions directly. We have to know that there are unnecessary hardships in a way of carrying
out the strict letter of the ordinance. I’ve heard everything you have said and | think you have
planned that well and in response to that particular factor what would you consider an
unnecessary hardship? Mr. David Stoughton stated, unnecessary and unique | say to the property
is the liability that is associated with the property because of the pond. Board Member Mrs.
Joyce Lance asked, would you consider it a hardship that you have uninvited visitors to your
property? Mr. David Stoughton stated, yes absolutely and the property has sat vacant for a while
I think that has only increased that and word has spread. It was something that when we were
visiting the property prior to owning it, we would see people there or around the property even
after, we still see them around the property. Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance stated, | think you
have answered this, the hardship resulting from the conditions resulting that are particular to the
property such as location or size, | think the pond is what we are dealing with here? Mr. David
Stoughton stated, right, according to the guidelines we would be putting the fence through the
pond if we build it 6 ft. tall. Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance asked, did this hardship result
from any actions taken by you? Mr. David Stoughton stated, aside from buying it, no. Board
Member Mrs. Joyce Lance asked, do you feel like if we approve this variance that it will be
consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the ordinance, such as public safety secured and
substantial justice is achieved? Mr. David Stoughton stated, | think so, unless somebody else has
a similar case, like I said we’ve done some research and we didn’t see anybody else. Board
Member Mrs. Joyce Lance asked, how deep is the pond? Mr. David Stoughton stated, not sure.
Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance asked, is it enough for a kid to drown? Mr. David Stoughton
stated, easily. Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance stated, there’s your safety issue. Mr. Michael
Brennan stated, 1 am the neighbor to the south and Helen and | have been in this area for 29
years. Having acquired our property from the Abernathy’s we have the pentagon plus we own
the property deeper to the right beyond that orange line, so we own the entire southern boundary.
I don’t need to say much other than | agree, for safety and security this is a wise move and if you
are going to build a fence, build a fence. Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson stated, we will now close for
discussion among the Board.

DISCUSSION: Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson stated, it seems that they meet the variance
requirements here as we pulled out with our questioning. The pond predates the house. The
house is 60 some years old and all that predates the roadway. The pond can be seen from the
roadway and that would be the hardship as the way the pond is laid on the property after the
roadway was laid in. The insurance company deems it an unattractive nuisance and recommends
they put up a 6 ft. fence. He has shown a fence that is easy to see thru so it doesn’t seem to effect
any sight lines. He is not building, as the City testified, a fence in the sight triangle at the corner
of his lot. It seems here, in my opinion, everything is in order and perfect. Board Member Mrs.
Sylvia Greeson stated, I’m curious of why this has never come up before. If their house has been
there this long then why hasn’t a prior insurance company required this? | think it’s certainly
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time that we take care of it, just curious. Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson stated, we don’t know. Dr.
Abernathy owned the house a long, long time. Board Member Mrs. Sylvia Greeson stated, it’s
never been addressed. Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance stated, | see this having a body of water
as a pool. And I do know that insurance companies generally recommend 6 ft. and to go higher
than what the City’s ordinance suggest. Like the applicant said, anybody can jump over a 4 ft.
fence. There is also an aesthetic issue here to as far as how it won’t drop from 6 ft. to 4 ft., so it
will be 6 ft. all the way around and it will be an aesthetic thing too. Board Member Mrs. Sylvia
Greeson stated, yeah | think this should have been handled years ago. Zoning Administrator Mr.
Joey Lea, stated, Mr. Chairman, | just wanted to remind you that we do not do a whole lot of
variance cases so, due to the changes that were in the statue on the four conditions that need to be
approved, all those have to be met and our last discussion, when a motion is made whether to
approve or not, you should do it in the same manner you do in the special use cases. Read each
one of the conditions, give your finding of facts then give your motion. It’s a little different than
the way we used to do it.

DECISION & FINDINGS OF FACT: Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance stated, | make a
motion that we approve a variance to increase the height of the fencing from 4 ft. to 6 ft.. The
variance is for Chantelle Stoughton 2264 Lakeview Terr., Burlington, NC 27215. | am proposing
we approve this variance due to the following relevant factors:

1) Unnecessary hardship in the way of caring out the strict letter of the ordinance it shall not

be necessary to demonstrate that in the absence of a variance for reasonable use can be
made of the property.
Our applicants well described the liability that they perceive and I think that is a reasonable
perception. They have also testified they have unwanted visitors there of all ages on their
private property. | believe that the 6 ft. fence versus the 4 ft. fence would be a good
resolution to the problem.

2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property such as location,
size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstance as well as hardships
resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood of the general public may
not be the best bases for granting a variance.

There is a pond on this property that they have purchased. | doubt that any reputable fencing
company is going to run a fence through a pond, so | believe that is the condition of the
property that they are faced with.

3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.
The hardship has nothing to do with the owners of the property, they are simply trying to
improve a dangerous situation.

4) The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance,
such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved.
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I think the public safety is an issue because of the body of water and a potential for a child
drowning as well as intoxicated adults and other unseemly characters that might decide to be
on their property. | believe that will handle the public safety issue.

Board Member Mrs. Sylvia Greeson seconded the motion. The Board voted unanimously to
approve the variance.

AYES: Lance, Gee, Wilson, Smith, Greeson
NOES:

ITEMNO. 4:

CASE NO. 07-16 SPECIAL USE PERMIT (City)
ARMC Family Enrichment Center
981 Kirkpatrick Rd.
Alamance County Tax Map number 3-22-31
§ Section 32.13.W
Child care facility

EVIDENCE PRESENTED: Zoning Enforcement Officer Mr. Chris Marland stated, case
number 07-16 located at 981 Kirkpatrick Road for ARMC Family Enrichment Center. This is an
existing child care facility that right now cares for 82 children. They have come back to seek an
amendment to the Special Use Permit to allow for 158 children. They have gone through TRC,
they met the technical aspects for the code as far as fencing and everything we look at for the
daycare centers. Again this is an existing child care facility.

Mr. Kyle Smith stated, currently the center has a need for approximately 114 children and right
now their Special Use Permit only allows for 82. Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, is that per-
shift? Mr. Kyle Smith stated, that is total for all shifts. Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance asked,
how many shifts do you have? Mr. Kyle Smith stated, we only have 1 that | am aware of.

Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance asked, 1 shift, you only do daycare in the day time and not in
the evenings? Mr. Kyle Smith stated, not that I’m aware of. Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, are
you a contractor? Mr. Kyle Smith stated, I’m an engineer for them. Board Member Mrs. Joyce
Lance asked, for ARMC? Mr. Kyle Smith stated, yes ma’am. With the approval of this
expansion we are proposing to add additional parking to meet the needs for the center. We
recently added additional parking and a drive off of Kirkpatrick Road that connects to the
hospital. With this expansion we would add parking into the back to tie into that so it would
eliminate some of the need to go out on Kirkpatrick Road. They could go access the site directly
from that new parking area shown in grey there. Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, you are going
to add parking; is there any other changes to the building or to the playground area? Mr. Kyle
Smith stated, the building will be renovated inside to accommodate additional children. The
playground area will have to be expanded to meet the square footage required, all that is detailed
in the plans there. We meet everything required; all the space requirements. Vice-Chairman Mr.
Mike Gee asked, that is subject to the State of North Carolina? Mr. Kyle Smith stated, yes sir.
Vice-Chairman Mr. Mike Gee asked, do you think this request is in harmony in the area that it is
in? Mr. Kyle Smith stated, yes. Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, how long has the child care
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facility been there? Mr. Kyle Smith stated, the original Special Use Permit was approved
September of 2000. Vice-Chairman Mr. Mike Gee asked, are there any other child care facilities
that service employees for ARMC? Mr. Kyle Smith stated, not directly on the property, no.

Zoning Enforcement Officer Mr. Chris Marland stated, yes sir, in reviewing the application once
we received it | noticed that they had filled out existing use proposed use child care facility, they
did not give us any numbers so | contacted the number that we have here for their construction
manager and that’s where | received the 158 children number from. I just wanted to explain to
you why | said 158 and he said 114. Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance asked, if we allow the 158
it gives them more room for expansion and more kids, right? You want to go with the 158?
Zoning Enforcement Officer Mr. Chris Marland stated, correct. | also explained to them the
shifts and how the shifts work and he said they were asking for whatever they could get, so that
would have been up to 158 children on 3 shifts. That’s what | explained to him. Board Member
Mrs. Sylvia Greeson asked, on 3 shifts or 1 shift? Zoning Enforcement Officer Mr. Chris
Marland stated, that’s what | explained to him, the 3 shifts versus 1 shift, and how if they ever
wanted to add another shift they would have to come back, he said they wanted to ask for 3
shifts. Board Member Mrs. Sylvia Greeson asked, 158 children per each shift? Zoning
Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, | think we need to ask Mr. Smith what the facility was
designed for. This is tied to a specific number. Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance asked, do you
think it’s possible that there is more than 1 shift running right now? Mr. Kyle Smith stated, it is
possible but I’'m not aware of that. I asked Mr. Williams to join us today and he had other
obligations. Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance stated, being in health care myself | can’t imagine
at the hospital they have a daycare just for daytime. Since it’s a 24/7 operation and when you
said that it sort of surprised me, but I don’t know the answer. Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, do
you know how many children the facility is designed for? Mr. Kyle Smith stated, 158. The new
design will be designed for 158 children. Now whether that will be on 1 shift or 3 shifts | don’t
know but the facility can handle 158 children. Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, at any one time
the facility will be able to handle 158 kids after the renovations? Mr. Kyle Smith stated, yes sir
after the renovations. Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea asked, outside play area? Mr. Kyle
Smith stated, yes sir. Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance asked, so Mr. Lea, if we would choose to
approve a Special Use Permit it seems like for expediency we would want to approve it for up to
3 shifts and up to 158 children, right? Vice-Chairman Mr. Mike Gee stated, based on the
capacity of the building and meeting all the regulations for a daycare center imposed by the state
of North Carolina. Board Member Mrs. Sylvia Greeson asked, its per-shift that they will be able
to handle 158. First 158, second 158, third 158, right? Mr. Kyle Smith stated, it will be able to
handle 158 regardless. Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance stated, well I’'m confused now, |
thought when you said 158 you are talking 158 per 24 hours. Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea
stated, 158 per shift. Board Member Mrs. Sylvia Greeson asked, at any one time you can have up
to 158 children in the building? Plus the adults that go with it. Mr. Kyle Smith stated, yes.
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, that is allowed by our ordinance? Zoning Administrator Mr.
Joey Lea stated, correct. Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, you are aware that you have state
requirements with the daycare facility? Mr. Kyle Smith stated, yes sir. Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson
stated, ok. You will have to meet them as well and that may or may not be 158, I don’t know.
Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance asked, do you know if they have already been met? Did that
application already get approved, or did you have to come here first? Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson
stated, they have to come here first.
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DISCUSSION & FINDING OF FACTS: Vice-Chairman Mr. Mike Gee stated, | think it meets
all the conditions. Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance stated, it does, it’s our sort of routine Special
Use Permit where they are just expanding their business, and there is a need. Chairman Mr. Ed
Wilson stated, | agree. Would somebody like to make a motion?

DECISION: Vice-Chairman Mr. Mike Gee stated, | would like to make a motion that the four
required conditions for issuing a Special Use Permit in accordance to Section 32.13.B(1)(a) are
met due to the following Finding of Fact:

1. the use will not materially endanger the public health or safety if located where
proposed and developed according to the plans as submitted and approved;
the findings of fact are, being that this is an existing child care facility with an existing
Special Use Permit handling 82 children per shift that was granted in September of 2000.
It has been in operations for 16 years.

2. the use meets all required conditions and specifications;
the findings of fact are, as testified by Mr. Marland with the City, this plan has passed
through the Technical Review Committee. The applicant has also noted that renovations
will be made to the building to accommodate up to 158 children at any given time. There
is additional parking that will be implemented along with a drive connecting to the
hospital to alleviate some of the traffic on Kirkpatrick Road as well as expanding the
playground.

3. the use will not substantially injure the value of adjoining property or that the use is a
public necessity;
the findings of fact are, this is an existing facility. The applicant has testified there is not
another child care facility that services the employees of ARMC on this location so that
tells me it is a public necessity if they need to house additional children.

4, The location and character of the use if developed according to the plan as submitted
and approved, will be in_harmony with the area in which it is to be located and in
general conformity with the plan of development of Burlington and its environs;
the findings of fact are, this facility is already in place and it is in harmony with the area
it is located.

Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance seconded the motion.

AYES: Lance, Gee, Wilson, Smith, Greeson
NOES:

Vice-Chairman Mr. Mike Gee stated, | would like to make a motion to approve the Special Use
Permit for ARMC Family Enrichment Center to be located at 981 Kirkpatrick Road Burlington,
North Carolina due to the previously stated Findings of Fact and that this is an amendment to the
Special Use Permit that will allow up 158 children per-shift subject to the requirements for the
state of North Carolina that govern child care centers. The applicant shall complete the
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development in accordance with the plans submitted and approved by this Board and if any of
the conditions affixed hereto or any part thereof shall be held invalid or void, then this permit
shall be void and of effect.

Board Member Mrs. Sylvia Greeson seconded the motion. The board voted unanimously to
approve the Special Use Permit.

AYES: Lance, Gee, Wilson, Smith, Greeson
NOES:

ITEM NO. 5:

CASE NO. 08-16 SPECIAL USE PERMIT (City)
Army of Christ Kingdom Builders
705 Floyd St.
Alamance County Tax Map number 111-462-96
§ Section 32.9
Churches in I-2 district

EVIDENCE PRESENTED: Zoning Enforcement Officer Mr. Chris Marland stated, case 08-16
is for Army of Christ Kingdom Builders at 705 Floyd Street. They are seeking a Special Use
Permit to operate a church at this location with a 50 member capacity. We have spoken with
them on numerous occasions and the parking will be met. | received 5 phone calls on this
property as soon as the signs went up. Everyone was happy for it to be used as a church. Vice-
Chairman Mr. Mike Gee asked, does it meet the general requirements? Zoning Administrator
Mr. Joey Lea stated, yes it does. Board Member Mrs. Sylvia Greeson asked, what else is in that
building currently? Zoning Enforcement Officer Mr. Chris Marland stated, in that spot right now
it is vacant. | know there are some offices in there and | believe the applicant can testify a little
more on that. Vice-Chairman Mr. Mike Gee asked, this might not be relevant but a 50 member
capacity is there a restriction on how many people can be in that building, does fire code dictate
that? Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, the restriction on the building code is that
anything over 50 changes the occupancy of the building. Vice-Chairman Mr. Mike Gee asked, so
they will have to come back and comply with that? Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated,
they will testify to you that they will not have that many people.

Mrs. Donna Alston stated, we started out in another area and | thank God that a situation came
up that we didn’t like it at first but God is a good God and we want to do everything decent and
in order because everything we go by is what the word said, we’re supposed to do everything in
decent order. We were told the steps that we needed to take to open up another place and so we
have been following everything that we needed to do. At Ray’s Storage there is also another
church there, Christian Cathedral, | think that is the name of it with Pastor Overson. We
introduced ourselves to him and let him know that we were planning on setting up a church there
so he didn’t have any problems with that. Mr. Ray even checked with him to see if it was ok.
There are 2 hair salons there and we are in between the 2 hair salons, there is also a Kirby store
there. There is ample parking. What we want to do is help those that are in need. We found out
that we had to follow a proper protocol. Whatever it is that we need to do that we would do that;
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also with the occupancy we only have like 10 right now but we don’t know how it’s going to
grow. We hope that it will grow and we hope that we can help many dying souls come to Christ
and help the community.

Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance asked, Ms. Alston may | ask what services you plan and what
days and how much you will be in that building? Ms. Alston stated, Sunday’s we will have
service, if we have additional service in the afternoon and then we have Bible study on
Wednesday and then the Lord has told me to have a special Bible study just for children. People
always want to put children to the side, but these children need to learn also. Board Member Mrs.
Joyce Lance asked, right, I know in a moment we will be asking if anybody form the public that
wants to speak or anything, have you talked to the neighbors and other people about what you
are doing and what kind of response have you gotten? Ms. Alston stated, yes and they were
happy and even said that they would like to come and see what we were all about. Board
Member Mrs. Joyce Lance asked, you feel like by having this church you are not hurting the
adjoining properties or doing anything to injure any real estate values or anything like that? Ms.
Alston stated, no ma’am. Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance asked, no one has said anything? Ms.
Alston stated, no. Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance stated, | think we all know that a church is a
public necessity so I think that requirement would be ok and I think you mentioned that there is
another church close by and so you fit into the neighborhood. | think the City testified that you
met all the requirements and conditions for the City so I think that’s all my questions. Chairman
Mr. Ed Wilson asked, are you making any changes to the space? Ms. Alston stated, no, we just
plan on putting up a sign. Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance asked, and you do want to have up to
50 in the congregation if possible and the number 50 is to correlate with the fire code is that how
you came up with that number? Ms. Alston stated, yes ma’am. Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance
asked, you have 10 members now you think? Ms. Alston stated, yes ma’am.

DISCUSSION & FINDING OF FACTS: Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance stated, | feel like
the requirements are here. Board Member Mrs. Sylvia Greeson stated, there are other churches in
the area. Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance stated, right and other businesses with well-traveled
roads and there’s no problems that I can see. Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson stated, | agree.

DECISION: Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance stated, |1 would like to make a motion that the
four required conditions for issuing a Special Use Permit in accordance to Section 32.13.B(1)(a)
are met due to the following Finding of Fact:

1. the use will not materially endanger the public health or safety if located where
proposed and developed according to the plans as submitted and approved;
the findings of fact are, this is an existing building with surrounding businesses with
adequate safety and no danger to the public health.

2. the use meets all required conditions and specifications;
the findings of fact are, the City has testified that granting this Special Use Permit that all
conditions have been met for the City.

[10]



3. the use will not substantially injure the value of adjoining property or that the use is a
public necessity;
the findings of fact are, churches are considered a public necessity. There are no expert
witnesses here, no realtor, broker or so forth to say there would be any injury to the value
of the adjoining or abutting property.

4, The location and character of the use if developed according to the plan as submitted
and approved, will be in_harmony with the area in which it is to be located and in
general conformity with the plan of development of Burlington and its environs;
the findings of fact are, there is another church in the area and within a close distance.

Board Member Mrs. Sylvia Greeson seconded the motion.

AYES: Lance, Gee, Wilson, Smith, Greeson
NOES:

Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance stated, | would like to make a motion to approve the Special
Use Permit for Army of Christ Kingdom Builders Church represented by Donna Alston to be
located at 705 Floyd Street, Burlington, North Carolina due to the previously stated Findings of
Fact and that the applicant be required to only seat up to 50 people in the building based upon the
fire code and that the applicant shall complete the development in accordance with the plans
submitted and approved by this Board and if any of the conditions affixed hereto or any part
thereof shall be held invalid or void, then this permit shall be void and of effect.

Vice-Chairman Mr. Mike Gee seconded the motion. The board voted unanimously to approve
the Special Use Permit.

AYES: Lance, Gee, Wilson, Smith, Greeson
NOES:

ITEM NO. 6:
CASE NO. 09-16 VARIANCE (City)
Richard D. Johnson Jr.
1711 Vanderbilt Ct.
Alamance County Tax Map number 6-4B-183
§ Section 32.3.E.5
Side setback requirements in R-9 zone

EVIDENCE PRESENTED: Zoning Enforcement Officer Mr. Chris Marland stated, case 09-16
is at 1711 Vanderbilt Court. Mr. Johnson had a concrete patio installed at his home when it was
built. He hired a contractor to enclose the patio, he believed that they pulled all the necessary
permits; they did not so he came in to get the permits and found out that it is too close to the
property line. He is here today seeking a variance for 4 % ft. to the side property line for the
enclosed room. Vice-Chairman Mr. Mike Gee asked, it has already been built? Zoning
Enforcement Officer Mr. Chris Marland stated, yes sir.
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Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance asked, the variance for 4.5 ft. is on what line, the side? Zoning
Enforcement Officer Mr. Chris Marland stated, yes ma’am. Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, so
the variance is a 4.5 ft. side yard setback? Zoning Enforcement Officer Mr. Chris Marland stated,
yes sir. Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance asked, does it matter what side, we want that in the
variance don’t we? Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, | would state it. Chairman Mr. Ed
Wilson asked, if you could just tell me again how this happened? The concrete patio was there
then a builder came in and enclosed it and Mr. Johnson presumed he got all the correct permits
but he did not? Zoning Enforcement Officer Mr. Chris Marland stated, yes sir that is what Mr.
Johnson stated, he can attest to that. Board Member Mrs. Sylvia Greeson asked, what should the
setbacks be? Zoning Enforcement Officer Mr. Chris Marland stated, 10 ft. Zoning Administrator
Mr. Joey Lea stated, the ordinance will allow for an uncovered porch in that area to extend 4 ft.
into the required setback. Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, the patio that was there was in
compliance? Zoning Enforcement Officer Mr. Chris Marland stated, yes. Chairman Mr. Ed
Wilson asked, it could be elevated and go in 4 ft. as long as it is not covered? Zoning
Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, correct. Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance asked, did you get
any calls from the neighbors? Zoning Enforcement Officer Mr. Chris Marland stated, yes, |
received numerous calls on this property. Nobody | spoke to had any problems with the granting
of the variance if you choose to do so. Vice-Chairman Mr. Mike Gee asked, when did the City
become aware of this? Zoning Enforcement Officer Mr. Chris Marland stated, when Mr. Johnson
came in for a permit, after it had been built. Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance asked, do you
know how big this porch is? Zoning Enforcement Officer Mr. Chris Marland stated, 8 ft. X 30 ft.
Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance asked, | think what you are saying is that Mr. Johnson was
attempting to do the right thing by getting a permit at that time because he find out there wasn’t
one, and that is when he learned that this is really not ok? Zoning Enforcement Officer Mr. Chris
Marland stated, correct.

Mr. Richard Johnson, Jr. stated, | hired a contractor to build a screened in porch. The contractor
said he would take care of everything in the way of the building permits. After it was completed
I asked him about the building permit and he told me he would talk to me about it the next day
and | haven’t heard from him since. | came down to check on it myself and that’s when | found
out that I didn’t have one and that one was never requested. | went ahead and tried to get one
myself. Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance asked, do you mind telling us who the contractor is?
Mr. Richard Johnson, Jr. stated, it was a guy named Lopez out of Winston-Salem. Board
Member Mrs. Joyce Lance asked, how did you find him? Mr. Richard Johnson, Jr. stated, from a
friend. He had built a deck for a friend of mine in Winston and he recommended him. He built
the porch but he wasn’t very reliable. Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance asked, you are happy
with the structure? Mr. Richard Johnson, Jr. stated, I’m happy with the structure but I just wish |
would have known beforehand about the 10 ft. setback, we could have done it right the first time.
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, do you live in the house? Mr. Richard Johnson, Jr. stated, yes
sir | do. Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, is this house in Graham? Mr. Richard Johnson, Jr.
stated, yes it is. Zoning Enforcement Officer Mr. Chris Marland stated, it is in the City of
Burlington but however their post office address says Graham. Mr. Richard Johnson, Jr. stated,
yeah my mailing address is Graham. Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance stated, well you do have a
dilemma here and you just trusted this gentleman to do what he said he was going to do, you
didn’t check on it at the time. You never saw a permit posted? Mr. Richard Johnson, Jr. stated,
no ma’am | didn’t. | was in the military for 30 years so | wasn’t familiar with those type things.
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Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, where is the front door to your house, | see the driveway? Is
your front door where the driveway is? Mr. Richard Johnson, Jr. stated, yes sir. Chairman Mr. Ed
Wilson asked, you are on a corner lot here too? Mr. Richard Johnson, Jr. stated, yes my lot is
kind of odd shaped the way it is. I have the only lot on the block that is shaped like mine.
Everyone else has adequate side yards and back yards. The place to construct the screened-in
porch was kind of triangular in shape. Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, the concrete pad was
existing? Mr. Richard Johnson, Jr. stated, | had a small 6 ft. pad. Board Member Mrs. Joyce
Lance stated, you were attempting to improve your property? Mr. Richard Johnson, Jr. stated,
yes ma’am. Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance stated, | didn’t drive out to your property, | admit
and I’ve read what you’ve said here about your property line being closer than any other house.
How does the addition look? Mr. Richard Johnson, Jr. stated, it looks ok. I’ve talked to my
neighbors about it and nobody seems to have any problem with it either. Board Member Mrs.
Joyce Lance asked, nobody brought it up while it was being built either? Mr. Richard Johnson,
Jr. stated, no ma’am. Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson stated, it’s inside a wooden fence, it has an
obstructed view. Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance stated, we do have cases that come before us
that know exactly what they are supposed to do and they don’t like what they are supposed to do
and so they do what they want to do anyway and then ask for forgiveness later. | would admit
since | have been on this Board it is usually the contractors that have done that and not the
homeowners. You are telling us under oath that this was an error made, you didn’t know about it,
you couldn’t fix something you didn’t know about and now you have got this screened in porch
and you don’t want to have to take the roof and the screening down? Mr. Richard Johnson, Jr.
stated, yes ma’am. Board Member Mrs. Sylvia Greeson asked, you believed that all the permits
had been pulled before any of the work had begun? Mr. Richard Johnson, Jr. stated, yes ma’am.
That was one of the deciding factors of having it built. He said that he would take care of
everything. Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance asked, what have you learned from this? Mr.
Richard Johnson, Jr. stated, if | have anything else built to make sure the permits are pulled
before any nail or wood is put together.

DISCUSSION: Vice-Chairman Mr. Mike Gee stated, | think it was an honest error. Board
Member Mrs. Joyce Lance stated, | think all of us have experienced unscrupulous people and |
think this was his turn. 1 don’t have the heart and | know my heart has nothing to do with this but
to ask him to tear down the roof and the screen part is just a bit much I think. I would admit if we
had 25 or 30 people in here saying get rid of it then we would have to listen to that but we don’t
have a single person here that has a problem with it and he made a human error by not checking.
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson stated, I’m noticing the lot is odd shaped, it’s a corner lot and it is an
odd shape and it certainly creates and odd angle in the back. He defined the irregular shape lot as
his hardship with no backyard space even though that’s his side yard, he is using it as his
backyard. Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, to confuse things further the house fronts
Vanderbilt but the front of the lot is on Burlington Court. Board Member Mrs. Sylvia Greeson
asked, he treats it as a backyard but you are saying technically it’s the side yard even though it’s
the backyard of the house? Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, on a corner lot the narrow
side is always the front. It doesn’t matter which way you turn the house. Board Member Mrs.
Sylvia Greeson stated, the porch doesn’t obstruct anyone’s traffic view and it’s not creating a
hazard or impediment to anyone else. Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson stated, there are no safety issues.
It’s inside of a fenced in yard. The fence was existing before the screened-in porch.
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DECISION & FINDINGS OF FACT: Vice-Chairman Mr. Mike Gee stated, | would like to

make a motion to approve the 4 % ft. side yard setback defined to the plan that is already in place
based on the following Finding of Facts:

1)

2)

3)

4)

Unnecessary hardship would result from caring out the strict application in the ordinance.
the unnecessary hardship that was created from carrying this thing out is the fact that this
porch is already built and it’s probably unreasonable and a major hardship to the homeowner
to ask him to tear it down. Based on his testimony the hardship was not made willfully by the
homeowner but by an unscrupulous contractor.

The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property such as location,
size, or topography.

as has been discussed by the irregular shape of the lot, the way that the house is situated on
the property is peculiar and did create the need for a variance.

The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.
based on testimony the property owner did build the porch but the understanding was that the
contractor had done all that was required to make this a legal structure with the City of
Burlington when in actual reality the applicant, upon learning of that, took the appropriate
steps to make this a complying structure.

The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance,

such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved.

| think by granting the variance that justice is achieved in this situation, based on some of the
facts that are already been discussed, I think that public safety is not an issue. It does create a
smaller backyard for the applicant and there is already fencing on the property and there
should be no issues with adjoining property owners.

Board Member Mrs. Joyce Lance seconded the motion. The Board voted unanimously to
approve the variance.

AYES: Lance, Gee, Wilson, Smith, Greeson
NOES:

NEW BUSINESS: None

MEETING ADJOURNED

H.E. Wilson Il1, Chairman

Kelly Peele, Secretary
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CITY OF BURLINGTON
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Applicant must comply with the provisions of Section 32.13 of the City of Burlington Zoning Code
WHEN NECESSARY, PLANS MUST BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH APPLICATION
For application submittal and meeting dates, please see the attached sheet.

DATE APPLICATION SUBMITTED ? / Qﬁll £

DATE OF BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT HEARING

ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION 3ok 13- uw /
APPLICATION REVIEWD BY V//{-" /Qg" A / CASE# J0—/4

_ PROJECTSUMMARY =~
Project Name A D&S K U\? J O[CG_,('{E, ’%Ld Itﬁﬂu

o

a Street Address or Property Description S o) u)‘/t’\ M f_‘gcu\ ] S—f're ed P (14904
a Tax Map / Block / Lot Number 114H0Y (.p Zoning District lR" l o(L

o Existing Use VC{ cont Lot

o Proposed Use C/p\; [OQ Cone., % [ f“’if

0 Name of Applicant :rac.og u.e,u nNe. Wh7++c4.ker i LiC.

address 3181 Prook Forest Drive

o City/ State / Zip Sreensvoro  NC <140 o

o Telephone Number 9o =4S [- 9353  Fax Number 33— -978

@ Email address vacathons bygackie@ g mat|.com #20
o Name of Property Owner / Developer (if different from above) PEC_FAMLY (/m (7€) PR TWASHIP
o Address /{7 MILLEY RBROOL CourT

a City/State/Zip CHRY NC R75/9

a Phone Number /7~ (32 - OL¥9 Fax Number 9/~ 46§~ 3882

0 Email Address Coéé r RS f,jmf'/‘ Co™",

(P)’O]Oe,'r“‘\/ D\,\)ne/r SJC‘HCC&JJQM;QL/L%Q- Dm,ﬂé—

GENERY. W

D




R 2l el e

HLINE -L- sTA. 23+00.00 SEE SHEET 4

! [
\ Zoning: R-12 |
| Undeveloped ! !
- = 6044 | = uwu fmme . o , \ o ! !
S Sl R o EERE LT Ro- e oo ; i '
SE= 0.04 FT/FT SE= 004 FT/FT 1L edeas e # \ T Tl i !
Ro= I24' Ro= 24 Y 5 it %“;3—39'?&-"% - N i | < g
| 1 - T NS e S
| gra™ oo e : i 3
L S42°5'25°F 30.29" i | | zrﬂ\? YE} & ! 7 T ! D_ o
%o 55 ik : - - = 5
m 33662 50.27 | : H: L o | e - —~— N 39712'12"W  338.73 T | ! i k:
v o \ 1 — - - - - - . 1=
N IE ||| ist \ TYPE D 5 PLANTING YARD | .~ ] ! | B
A o B3 BEG.CONSTRUCT ION, ; - - < -—— -—— -— -——- e £
i 3 32 é‘& Y5/ 3F e ”I © H oy T 7 T 7 I 1 £
(I 0 ek e B o | =1k
1 ~BL-14 PINC _23+26.64 sl & o ‘r |
lg i “E ‘ b;" -L- STA. 27+83.57 (25,5801 3] o é7© | Fay ard | | . | -2 |
LOP, b ST N B ; 10,000 B | O |
o I . i R 25' REAR_YARD SETBACK | — e T T T T~ N S ' 3
BT CaNC ’//l;—)) )”} ’““ A | l I} \\I: T' 4\ - N N ‘r/—L - % : S : ' : .Hq) §
= e ‘_,., q | I\\ N T e~ AN AN A T AL AN~ .
\&09 QLTéz—L/ IJ \!l ) "B_L-l3 PINC ’i+63'84= ! ': }, . : \\\\ | MEC:I?SAI\CAL | | MECX'?SAI\CAL | EDNUCT_%SSLE—SE : e - ?;;)
+33.92-1— = X [ AN AN N ]
18* RCP ¢ )// AR R TS oy 5t 35Y5 | . N l N i \ l S
REM B ALy LA * \ | \ | . | — NEW 1-1/2” ' B
ey L ARAN e & PEC FAMILY LM BN 20 i | \ | ) o /\\ A\ | WATER SERVICE | N CITY OF BURLINGTON e |8
SIGRN 39 POR Mﬂ] f/ ’ 6::2)9(_;7‘“ " PCSta. /4’/'58.3/ 20 OFFSET \ & & i | } Il \\\ | / 106 -8 | e & l \\\ TO PROYIDE WATER < g
. 1 o o o | . * ~ —
v E_ (O o 5 +o§5—|.— +576%8 4. 14+6079 75 73jEBX~R W\ R/W\| \C BX v I} \ : ,/ I _"J':_' T T T Raile B R Bl b1 '_'_'J ! \\é\ND SE.ER TIE=INS §
— A ._ TS o E E W/MH 1 ST - \ { | \\ | e _ A e l AN H [
PSS SHRY oS — & 8215-L— E— /MR =y ~ Lo 6/5 ! | GREASE | | o 5
e AT i~ ‘E‘- AN e N o 8 | b \ | YAy TRAP I~ T TTNC T T ) I 3
NPt 8T ~ Ay e QOLG ' oo’ OFESE. bl | ! £ POh i VAN PARKING |11 NEW 47 SANITARY i :\\ 5
—— e ot o d N | \ | on R /] ,T\ L I '
M, e R o —— 3 === el /S o | . \\ | | Proposed 6,000 sf I : SEWER SERVICE | | | I— 2
5 = —— T ] — ; N B— b \ | © 1-Story Building Senvice Parkin | | ! =
: y e el e = %ol = ! E \ : g N 9 I NEW}JCONC ! E s
ra SN ] | — — =7 \ N [
G — EP = Q. AD’.D = - “+ || I: l{ A [ : MAL | I &
5 A — ), — +Ot \\ |
A 50R = T 24— T - = K I — S 2' ll " \ | | ! ‘ : w ‘g:
sy 1 - : _ g SFES . ~ ! | \ | [ | 2 2
s 3 4 ; —/ TuE 50—L~ @; e T s XIST - ThB o } } \ | | l @ 3
=y Qi +:~. S = 8? - AONAADI WA NS5 B¢ S UE\F\ --Z‘TT”(‘TX'~~-IZG_R/ S 2403 ol _ [ : : ll \\\ | | | | ] -w-
A L i
o) | ! N = (2-
. . ol ! | \\ ] 3
Partial DOT Site Plan . 2y 1 \ o - g
No Scale Zoning: RO-I Z| or | - 8
Assisted Living I a . -
Facility | 2 2 1 = ]
= ol \ |
[ E: A | ; !
|
| 5 \ B |
| =l \ | @©
1 2'1 (7]|} \\ ( o '
. . . 1 O« |
Detail for Commercial Drive Turnout w2 R113 COMMERCIAI '
E
! ;I +1 70 AC DRIVE ENTRANCE
] | ] —_— 1l l .
Sttz.,nda/rd = 6" . o~ ! { ! mey R o - |
S G -1 Public Street | | ! ZOHIHQ\. R-12 iF\\ |
] ! H \ . \\\
cutt;r: F%L:frbof EJ~] : : ) _/—Guttj:r i E l} Proposed DlSturbed Al’ea. .95 AC | N d
i At S Y ettty i st it P v B - e et venmotandradingmion Fee iyt | : \ : N
G I | | v | I ~
M v \ A 4 | &) .
é?g Transiti 3 @ N (L&G‘ﬁ‘ B3 | I} }' | @ | o i
A% sl TSy S ] © BE | c : o oo
E§t8 Back of Curb at Flar E.J. | } \ 11 n = !
S 0l 87 o Ramp Bl I ! = I b %EA\Q/ICONC .
] | | ¢
§3—§ e 1‘1 12:1 MAX ,_3‘,_3 @ | E {: 1‘ K lg %:f :§ Pi | 1
§ _g _;sl i N - L A2, MR A, W T e g §§ 6” ' |I : : 5 o o l
'romk R R 50:1 N|§ SIS Concrete— o | < z 10 | |
NS ‘ St (Varies) A3 (Min.) | l: ‘: l‘ : LZT: : % l I ]
6" Min. TR /} TOTAL PARKING SPACES: 30 T , i .
| ! \ |
— | = ! ]
T Riyht—Of—Way/ " Esg | | ! I| |
Detectable Warning Swurface 2 % g : l{ l{ 5 I % 1
<3 | ~ . 1
NOTES: S & bl 0 |
1. 6” Curb Turns Down to Flush - EES | - =
with Sidewalk in 2’ Transition. ! { ! ! \
2. Radius = 25°; or as Shown . ' ! l !
on Plan. Trgnzzt;ttm Curbd | } l
3. Refer to Cit Burlingt utter as EJ. = E ion. Joint
Stzf'lfc”i.arcc)i D‘Le?ai% R‘T“t"}cg }?\’?5 Specified by Site Control Jo'i,n;;p %:,sbs’blggcesosl;}ry ! }I | | |
. f;rz Wheelchair Ramp Details. Destigner —_——— b \ | !
' Utility Strip Ewists, Tt ———
Taper Sidewalk to Back of Ramp. SECTION A—A "*\L\-s__ ) LIGHT POLE, TYP : .
5. @Indicates R ded _— - T
Dquence of Construstion. TEANINGYaRp | :
Sidewalk Ramp Curd & Driveway_ \\\ o s 4 / Ef?gg\lc ' | H
Gutter N /7 ’
4” Concrete \; L ————— T AN EXISTI ¢ 15" SD !
| (M"'n') 6" Concrete 6” Concrete \\\ E.‘....!a T - —-- TSSD - — \——~\\—~\——~::¥\\\ \\\\\\\\\\\ EXISTING 21 " SD //// ,) }// |
. , Mi \ MED ppao——=- - N T T — /
) N o oz (in.) ) — PROPERTY T === S ; §E Z | .
y ) - c
\ =
] 1 5 ‘ EXISTING | %
o ‘ J/ CONC WALK o
. E.J. =
Detectable Warning Swurface Standard +
30" Drop | o)
Right—of—Way ce <
ight—of— -
TN c
=)
6 (iin) SECTION B—B T D =3
. EXISTING—= L - <
- Pl'r)mmvgze | Concrete Drive Pad (8° Min.) _,_ Cutter e g;l;lei: — EXISTING 24” SD \ gER\A\;IACTEER ! CU 5
- 5(Typ.) |, Varies o9 1'-9" N o 3
| 7 i) | N e S SN : O| &
____________ _] = — - / >
. ettt N S ~ Ole 3
\ ‘QL._ R = E
[ 2" :i{ VT == | 0
~~~~~~ - ==
i 6” Concrete TE’.J. / s > !E
(Min.) ' = ..
REVISED SCALE DETAIL / ( > o £
7/17/08 NOT TO SCALE R— 1 5 W T — -— . N o )
Information Taken From "Tri ' ‘oth Edition™ - —:-—-—__ T — \/ o
COMMERCIAL DRIVE TURNOUT 0 atio axe Y p Generatlon Manual’ QTH on™— *\—\\:::_\\\\ \\—\\\38 \\,\ x 5 8
CITY OF BURLINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA o _ _ ] T —IT— T — \‘fl\i g@
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT Code  Description Unit of Measure Trips Per Unit T e — T \\ U) 8
565  Daycare 1,000 sf 12.46 Parking Calculati T —— \ - O 28
arking Laiculation: *SITE INFORMATION TAKEN FROM PLAT PLAN BY PARRISH SURVEYING, INC.* £ @
AN\ Proposed Building Area: 6,000 sf TITLED BURLINGTON MANOR ALZ, LLC DATED 02/10/99. < 28
6.000 sf /1.000 sf < 6 Uni Students: 130/10 = 13 spaces MODIFIED PROPERTY LINE PER D.O.T. PARTIAL SITE PLAN.
,000 s1/1,000 st = 6 Units Staff: 16 /1 = 16 spaces
. - . =]
6 Units x 12.46 = 74.76 Trips Total Required: 29 spaces Proposed Site Plan
74.76 TI'ipS X 2 times per day =150 Trips ] -.........__
Provided: 30 spaces U
. 20 O 20 40 These drawings are protected under copyright laws and may not be reproduced in
Total Trips Per Day: 150

part or in whole without specific written consent. © 2016 Smith Architecture, P.A.

16.058

August 31, 2016









N 2235
3615
(<]

3704
°

From S. Mebane St.
Turn West on Cardwell Dr.
The property is the wooded lot on the corner
of S. Mebane St. and Cardwell Dr.

Q.
Q
&
S

&

204
(<]
3411
[+
3409
(<]
3407
(-]
3408
01 Ky
%,
%
2716
o
2709
2720 °




Continuing Care Retirement Community (CCRC): (Moved to 32.10:SS by
amendment adopted June 3, 2003)

Child Care Facility: A child care facility shall be defined as a building or
premises regularly used within a 24-hour period for recreational or
supervisory care of six or more children who are unrelated to the operator,
but not including foster homes. (Amendment adopted March 16, 2004)

1. Such facilities shall meet the standards established by the North
Carolina Department of Health and Human Services and Article 7,
Chapter 110, of the North Carolina General Statutes. Evidence of
compliance with the above standards (as amended) and other applicable
statutes, rules, and regulations shall be furnished by the operator of
such child care facility to the Director of Inspections, or his designee, for
the City of Burlington. (Amendment adopted August 18, 1998)

2. The minimum lot area for a child care facility that cares for ten children
or less shall be the same as for a single-family dwelling in the district in
which the facility is located or 6,000 square feet, whichever is greater.
An additional 1,000 square feet of lot area shall be provided for each ten
children over the first ten.

3. At least 100 square feet per child (excluding infants in the crib) of well-
drained, completely fenced outside play area, not including drives,
parking areas or land otherwise unsuitable, shall be provided.

Animal Services: Animal services shall be defined as a facility designed for
the care of animals that includes grooming and doggy day care. Animal
grooming and day care services may operate within Unified Business
Developments, multi-tenant buildings and free standing buildings subject to
the following regulations: (Amendment adopted July 15, 2014)

1. Overnight boarding of animals shall not be permitted.

2. Outside play areas for animal day cares shall not be located within 100
feet of any residentially zoned property or property being used as
residential.

3. No more than one animal grooming, day care or animal grooming and
day care in combination operating as one business shall be allowed

within a multi-tenant building.

4. No more than one animal grooming, day care or animal grooming and
day care in combination operating as one business shall be permitted
within a Unified Business Development.

32.13
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